
CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT MODIFICATION

Page 1 of 1

 

 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is made effective January 16, 2024 January 21, 2025, between THE 

SCHOOL BOARD OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA (the “Sponsor”), and THE GOVERNING 
BOARD OF THE COLLEGIATE HIGH SCHOOL AT NORTHWEST FLORIDA STATE 
COLLEGE f/k/a OKALOOSA-WALTON COLLEGE f/k/a OKALOOSA-WALTON 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, a 

charter school organized under the laws of the State of Florida (the “School”). 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor entered the Charter School Contract with the School on July 10, 2000, 
granting the School the authority to establish and operate a charter school within the Okaloosa County 
School District for a term of five years; 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor extended the School’s authorization for a term of seven years 
commencing on April 8, 2004, and subsequently extended the School’s authorization for a term of fifteen 
years, commencing on July 1, 2012, and terminating on June 30, 2027; 

WHEREAS, because the School is a high-performing charter school as defined by Florida Statutes 
§ 1002.331, the School is authorized to expand its enrollment for students as they enter and progress 
through the School. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Agreement, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1. The School notified the Sponsor on or before March 1, 20245, of its intention to expand to 
increase the School’s enrollment accordingly. 

2. The School will continue to enroll students in the 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th grades for Academic 
Year 20245-20256. 

3. The School will increase its enrollment by no more than 50 students, bringing its maximum 
enrollment to 485 535students per academic year, which its facilities can accommodate. 

4. Except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the terms, and conditions of the July 10, 2000 
Charter Contract and its subsequent extensions and amendments shall remain unchanged and 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have executed this Charter School Contract 
Modification to be effective as of November 28, 2023 January 21, 2025. 

 
 

Signature Page Follows 


